MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

CHAP. 69

Chapter 66

RESOLVE, Relating to Retirement and Pension of Stephen A. Regina of Saco.

Resolves, 1963, c. 86, amended. Resolved: That chapter 86 of the resolves of 1963 is amended to read as follows:

Stephen A. Regina; retirement pension. Resolved: That the Chief of the Maine State Police is authorized and directed to retire Trooper Detective Stephen A. Regina at a pension of \$104 per week, which is his regular pay the current pay of a trooper detective and to receive those pay raises to which an active trooper detective may become entitled from time to time, for the rest of his life, and to extend to him those medical benefits to which an active member of the Maine State Police is entitled.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 67

RESOLVE, to Increase Retirement Benefit for Susie H. Yeaton of Harrington.

Susie H. Yeaton; retirement benefit increased. Resolved: That the retirement benefit now being paid to Susie H. Yeaton of Harrington under the Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 101, and under the Resolves of 1961, chapter 69, be increased by the amount of \$50 per month.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 68

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Raymond Lammers of Augusta for Payment of Restaurant Liquor License.

Raymond Lammers; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated the sum of \$870 from funds of the Liquor Commission to be paid to Raymond Lammers of Augusta for payments of restaurant liquor licenses for the year 1967.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 69

RESOLVE to Provide Funds for the Purchase of Copies of the "History of the Town of Lisbon."

Purchase copies of "History of the Town of Lisbon." Resolved: That the State purchase 100 copies of the book entitled "History of the Town of Lisbon" by Francis W. Plummer, Sr., at \$5 per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian; and be it further

CHAP. 72

RESOLVES, 1967

Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$500 for the purpose of this resolve.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 70

RESOLVE, Reimbursing Mars Hill Utility District for Bonds Issued for Sewer Construction.

Mars Hill Utility District; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$28,738 to be paid to the Mars Hill Utility District to be held and used by said district solely for the purpose of paying the principal and interest on certain Sewer Construction Serial and Term Bonds issued by said district in 1964.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 71

RESOLVE, Increasing Pension for Leeman Grant of Milbridge.

Leeman Grant; state pension increased. Resolved: That a pension of \$100 per month is granted to Leeman Grant of Milbridge (formerly of Columbia Falls), to be paid monthly from the appropriation for special legislative pensions. Such pension shall begin on July 1, 1967 and continue until otherwise provided by the Legislature.

That part of the resolves of 1943, chapter 59, which provided for a state pension for Leeman Grant, of Columbia Falls, is repealed.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 72

RESOLVE, Providing Funds to the Washington County Development Authority for Development of Recreational Areas.

Washington County Development Authority, appropriation. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$5,000 to be paid to the Washington County Development Authority for completing and improving the public landing on Cathance Lake and adjacent camping sites, recreational areas and approaches in the Town of Cooper, Washington County.